
 

 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 5 
77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 

CHICAGO, IL  60604-3590 
 

November 16, 2023 
          
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  
 
Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LLC 
Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co. 
c/o William D. Seith, Esq. 
917 Cleveland Rd. 
Hinsdale, IL 60521 
wdseith@aol.com 
 
Dear Mr. Seith: 
 
Enclosed is a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) in the Matter of Sheridan-Joliet Land 
Development, LLC and Sheridan Sand & Gravel, Co., docket number CWA-05-2024-0003.  By 
signature of the Regional Judicial Officer, this CAFO is issued on November 13, 2023.  
Consistent with 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(5), this CAFO will become final and effective on December 
18, 2023, which is 30 days after issuance. 
 
Pursuant to the CAFO, Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LLC and Sheridan Sand & Gravel, 
Co. must pay the civil penalty within 30 days of the effective date.  Accordingly, the civil 
penalty in the amount of $71,443.00 is due on January 17, 2024.   
 
Please direct any questions regarding this matter to Mr. Yone Yu at (312) 886-2260 or 
yu.yone@epa.gov.  Legal questions can be directed to Mr. Mark Koller, Associate Regional 
Counsel, at (312) 353-2591 or koller.mark@epa.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Juliane Grange 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
 
Enclosure 
 
 
 
 

mailto:wdseith@aol.com
mailto:yu.yone@epa.gov
mailto:koller.mark@epa.gov


 

Cc: Branko Vardijan 
 Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LLC and, 
 Sheridan Sand & Gravel, Co. 
 6660 S. Nashville Ave. 
 Bedford Park, Illinois 60638 
 
 Ward Lenz, Chief (via email) 
 Regulatory Branch 
 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Rock Island District 
 Gary.W.Lenz@usace.army.mil 
 
 Sanjay Sofat (via email) 
 IEPA Bureau Chief 
 Sanjay.Sofat@illinois.gov 
 
 Kathryn A. Pamenter (via email) 
 Senior Assistant Attorney General 
 Environmental Bureau 
 Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
 KPamenter@atg.state.il.us 
 
 Ann Coyle, Regional Judicial Officer, EPA, coyle.ann@epa.gov 

Elizabeth Murphy, EPA, murphy.elizabeth@epa.gov  
Mark Koller, EPA, koller.mark@epa.gov 
Yone Yu, EPA, yu.yone@epa.gov 
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